PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7491434

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| AIRMAN PRODUCTS LLC | 07/29/2022 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ALKON CORPORATION |
|-----------------|-------------------|
| Street Address: | 728 GRAHAM DRIVE |
| City: | FREMONT |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ |
| Postal Code: | 43420 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|--------------|
| Patent Number: | 11332102 |
| Patent Number: | 8894039 |
| Patent Number: | 11014541 |
| PCT Number: | US2020019297 |
| PCT Number: | US2020064822 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (716)416-7001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7164167000 Email: bskpto@bsk.com

Correspondent Name: BOND, SCHOENECK & KING, PLLC
Address Line 1: 200 DELAWARE AVENUE, SUITE 900
Address Line 4: BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202-2107

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2010P000 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | AMANDA R. LIPPES |
| SIGNATURE: | /amanda r. lippes/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/17/2022 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=EXECUTED Patent Assignment - Alkon_AIRman (2022.07.29)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 060837 FRAME: 0975

507444545

source=EXECUTED Patent Assignment - Alkon_AIRman (2022.07.29)#page2.tif source=EXECUTED Patent Assignment - Alkon_AIRman (2022.07.29)#page3.tif source=EXECUTED Patent Assignment - Alkon_AIRman (2022.07.29)#page4.tif source=EXECUTED Patent Assignment - Alkon_AIRman (2022.07.29)#page5.tif

FINAL

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AIRman Products LLC, an entity organized and existing under and by virtue

of the laws of Delaware, United States of America, and having an office and place of business at

6150 Whitmore Lake Road, Brighton, MI 48116, United States of America (hereinafter

"Assignor"), is the owner of assets identified in Appendix A (hereinafter collectively "Patent

Properties"), including all inventions and other subject matter described in the Patent Properties;

AND WHEREAS, Alkon Corporation, an entity organized and existing under and by

virtue of the laws of Ohio, United States of America, and having an office and place of business

at 728 Graham Drive, Fremont, OH 43420, United States of America (hereinafter "Assignee"), is

desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Properties, including

all inventions and other subject matter described therein, and any patent to be obtained in relation

therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby:

ASSIGNS, CONVEYS AND TRANSFERS to the Assignee the Assignor's entire right,

title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries and jurisdictions in and to:

said Patent Properties, including all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be

issued in the United States and all foreign countries and jurisdictions based in whole or in part on any

of said Patent Properties;

all divisional, continuing (including continuation-in-part), substitute, renewal, reissue, and all

other applications for a patent or patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States

(including all provisional and non-provisional applications), and in all foreign countries and

jurisdictions, based in whole or in part on any of said Patent Properties (including any application for

a utility model or an innovation patent application);

the right to claim priority to said Patent Properties in relation to subject matter based in whole

or in part on said Patent Properties and any of the foregoing including the right to file foreign

applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty;

and the right to all causes of action, remedies, and other enforcement rights related to said

Patent Properties, including without limitation the right to sue for past, present, or future

infringement, misappropriation, or violation of any and all rights related to said Patent Properties

6405850/3/15553.007

and any of the foregoing, including the right to obtain and collect damages and/or royalties due for past, present, or future infringement;

AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on said Patent Properties to the Assignee;

WARRANTS AND COVENANTS that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or shall be made to others by the Assignor, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor; and

COVENANTS, that should any provision of this agreement be held unenforceable by an authority of competent jurisdiction, such a ruling shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions.

THIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE BINDING on the assigns, representatives, and successors of the Assignor, and is to extend to the benefit of the successors, assigns, and nominees of the Assignee.

THIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE EFFECTIVE as of July 29, 2022.

[Signature page follows.]

2

6405850/3/15553.007 **PATENT**

| AGREED to by | Assignor as of the date set forth above. |
|--------------|---|
| Assignor: | AIRMAN PRODUCTS LEC Signature: |
| | Printed Name: David S. Bovénizer Title: Manager |
| ACCEPTED by | Assignee as of the Date set forth above. |
| Assignee: | ALKON CORPORATION |
| | Signature: |
| | Printed Name: Mark L. Winter |
| | Title: Chief Executive Officer |

| AGREED to by | Assignor as of the date set forth above. | |
|--------------|--|--|
| Assignor: | AIRMAN PRODUCTS LLC | |
| | Signature: | |
| | Printed Name: David S. Bovenizer | |
| | Title: Manager | |
| | | |
| ACCEPTED by | Assignce as of the Date set forth above. | |
| Assignee: | ALKON CORPORATION | |
| | Signature: 2/2/4/52 | |
| | Printed Name: Mark L. Winter | |

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Appendix A

Patent Applications

| Application Number | Title | Filing date |
|---------------------------|--|-------------|
| PCT/US20/19297 | MULTISTAGE LANDING GEAR ACTUATOR | 2/21/2020 |
| PCT/US20/64822 | MULTISTAGE LANDING GEAR ACTUATOR WITH SLIP-CLUTCH ASSEMBLY | 12/14/2020 |
| PCT/US21/33614 | HANDLE ASSEMBLY FOR TRAILER LANDING GEAR | 5/21/2021 |

Issued Patents

| Patent No. | Title | Country |
|------------|---|---------|
| 8,894,039 | SINGLE RATCHET ACTUATOR WITH DUAL AIR DRIVERS | US |
| 11,014,541 | SEMI-TRIALER LANDING GEAR | US |
| 11,332,102 | ACTUATOR APPARATUS, SYSTEM, AND | US |
| | METHOD FOR OPERATING LANDING GEAR | |

6405850/3/15553.007

RECORDED: 08/17/2022